




November 10, 1993

Paul B. Webb

Land Agent Officer

Department of Parks and Recreation

Southern Service Center

8885 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 270

San Diego, California  92108 






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-93-382

Dear Mr. Webb:


This letter is in response to your request for advice

concerning your duties and responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We do not provide advice concerning provisions of law other than the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of law which may be applicable to you such as the doctrine of incompatible offices.

QUESTION


Do the "revolving door" provisions of the Act apply to you as an employee of the State Department of Parks and Recreation with respect to the granting of easements, permits or other actions related to a project regulated by your former employer, the California Coastal Commission?

CONCLUSION


The "revolving door" provisions of the Act under Sections 87400 to 87405 are not applicable where an employee of a state agency transfers to another state agency.

FACTS


You are a former employee of the California Coastal Commission.  You served as a Coastal Program Analyst I and a Coastal Program Analyst II.  Your service there ended on

July 1, 1993, when you accepted a position as a State Park Land Officer with the California Department of Parks and Recreation.  


As an employee of the California Coastal Commission, your duties involved regulatory planning for development within the coastal zone and review of long range planning documents submitted by local government agencies.  You were the lead analyst for the Batiquitos Lagoon Enhancement Project, a large restoration project for a coastal lagoon in northern San Diego County.  


At the Department of Parks and Recreation, your duties include issuance of permits for non-park uses of state park lands, preparation of easement documents, right-of-way permits and operating agreements for private and public uses of park lands, and the negotiation and management of leases of state park lands.


The Department of Parks and Recreation owns a park unit located on the shoreline at Batiquitos Lagoon.  Although the department is not a party to the memorandum of understanding that was executed to allow for the restoration plan, project proponents must obtain easements, right-of way permits, and temporary use permits from the department.


At the present time, you have been approached by a consultant for the City of Carlsbad and the Port of Los Angeles regarding permits and or easements for these construction activities associated with this project. 


The California Coastal Commission and the California Department of Parks and Recreation are separate state agencies.

ANALYSIS


The Act places certain restrictions upon "state administrative officials" who leave their position with the state.  "State administrative official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of his or her official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  (Section 87400(b).) 


As an employee of the California Coastal Commission you served as a state administrative official subject to the provisions of the Act.  (Id.)


Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:


(a)  The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


(b)  The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.




Section 87401.  (Emphasis added.)


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.





Section 87402.  (Emphasis added.)


Thus, once you leave your state employment, Sections 87401 and 87402 prohibit you from representing, aiding, advising, counseling, consulting, or assisting in representing any person, for compensation, in connection with any proceeding in which you participated as an employee of the California Coastal Commission.

However, since Sections 87401 and 87402 provide for a specific exclusion for persons representing the State of California, these provisions are not applicable where an employee of one state agency accepts employment with another state agency. 


The California Coastal Commission and the California Parks and Recreation Department are separate state agencies within the State of California.  Thus, you will continue to represent the State of California, and the exclusions of Section 87401 and 87402 apply.  Therefore, you are not prevented from representing the California Parks and Recreation, whether or not your work involves matters on which you worked as an employee of the California Coastal Commission.


This advice is limited to application of the Act.  We suggest that you contact the Attorney General's office regarding other provisions of law which may apply, such as the doctrine of incompatible offices.


Please note that since Sections 87406 and 87407 do not appear to be applicable to your facts, we have not addressed post-government employment restrictions covered under those sections of the Act.  However, we have enclosed general information regarding these laws (copy enclosed).  Should you need specific guidance with respect to a specific set of facts under these laws, you should seek further written assistance from the Commission.


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel






By:  Luisa Menchaca







Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
